
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
John Beyer (Observer) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. TO REVIEW THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY 
 Report of The Chamberlain and the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 2 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
7. OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH IMPACT ON CITY OF LONDON OPEN SPACES IN 

2015 AND FUTURE PLANS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open Spaces.  

Appendix 4 is non-public and can be found at item 14. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 
 



 

3 
 

City Gardens 
 
9. UPDATE FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS 
 Report of Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
14. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS NON PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open Spaces. 

To be considered in conjunction with item 7. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 12 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 October 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Fern Aldous 
Sue Ireland 
Esther Sumner 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 
- Open Spaces Business Manager 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 

Sam Cook 
Edward Wood 
Victor Callister 
Alison Elam 

- Remembrancer’s Department 
- Comptroller’s and City Solicitor’s 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from George Abrahams, John Beyer, Deputy Alex 
Deane, and Deputy Robert Howard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill 
Members noted that the Open Spaces Bill consultation was coming to an end 
and the report regarding the promotion of the Bill would be considered by the 
Court of Common Council on 15th October 2015. Officers said that the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



consultation meetings with local groups had been very useful. The Bill would be 
deposited in Parliament on 27th November 2015. 
 

4. ST MARY-AT-HILL CHURCHYARD GATEWAY 4  
The Committee received a report from the Director of the Built Environment 
updating them on the St Mary-At-Hill Churchyard Gateway 4 project.  
 
Members noted that St Mary-At-Hill church was a grade I listed building that 
was rebuilt by Sir Christopher Wren and Robert Hooke in 1670-74. The 
churchyard represented one of the few open spaces in the Fenchurch & 
Monument area, but it was currently underutilised as it is in a state of disrepair 
with low quality paving, poor access and limited planting. In addition to the poor 
design quality, surveys have revealed below ground structures and inadequate 
drainage causing potential damage to the church and churchyard wall. 
 
In response to a query from Members, Officers said that the Fenchurch and 
Monument Area Enhancement Strategy identified St Mary-At-Hill Churchyard 
as a key opportunity to increase access to, and enhanced the quality of the 
churchyard for the increasing numbers of workers, residents and visitors to the 
area. To achieve this, the total available funding of £100,000 was allocated to 
the scheme from the Section 106 Agreement related to the redevelopment of 
20 Fenchurch Street. 
 
In order to address all of the current problems associated with the space, the 
Working Party developed a series of objectives which were approved at 
Gateway 3 in April 2015. The proposed concept design seeks to address these 
objectives by delivering new ramped and stepped access, new tree planting 
and soft landscaping, sustainable drainage, new seating, lighting and re-use of 
heritage assets. 
 
Members were informed that there were still a number of uncertainties 
surrounding the delivery of this project, principally relating to archaeology, 
drainage and funding.  
 
Resolved – that Members: 

 Authorised the progression of the project and the release of funds, as set 
out in Section 17 of this report; 

 Authorised officers to arrange additional funding as per the agreed 
funding strategy to secure the delivery of all project objectives; 

 Authorised officers to develop a formal agreement to carry out the works 
on the privately owned churchyard and develop a long term maintenance 
agreement; 

 Authorised officers to pursue all necessary Planning and Faculty 
permissions;  

 Authorised the use of interest accrued on the £100,000 Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
5. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces informing 
them of the new open spaces learning framework and programme had been 

Page 2



designed to address a lack of coordination and focus in the current learning 
provision. Members noted that Officers would investigate the use of an 
evaluation framework to determine the success of the programme.  
 
Received. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report providing an update on management and 
operational activities across the City Gardens section since July 2015. 
Members were informed that the Christmas Tree Lighting Event would take 
place on 8th December at 4pm with the Lord Mayor in attendance. The 
reception following the ceremony would take place in St Paul’s Cathedral Choir 
School Hall, Bread Street.  
 
Received. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT UPDATE  
The committee received an update by the superintendent of Parks and 
Gardens on the Finsbury Circus reinstatement project.  
 

11. ISSUE REPORT: SKATE BOARDING  
The committee received a report discussing issues surrounding skateboarding 
activities in St Paul’s Churchyard. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Committee received the confidential report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding the Service Based Review. 

Page 3



 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



Committee:  
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

Date:   
7 December 2015 
 

Subject:  
Terms of Reference and Frequency  
 

Public 
 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 

governance arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees/Boards 
should review their terms of reference annually. This will enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. 

  
2. The terms of reference of the Committee are attached as an appendix to this 

report for your consideration.  
 
  Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to:  
 

a) approve the Terms of Reference for submission to the Court as set out in 
the appendix, subject to any comments; and 
 

b) consider the frequency of their meetings going forward.  
 

 
 

Contact: 
Natasha Dogra 
Telephone: 020 7332 1434 
Email: Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



YARROW, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 23rd April 2015, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2016. 

 
OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS COMMITTEE 

 
1.  Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,  

 eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee 
o the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee 

 
2. Quorum  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
3. Membership 2015/16 
 

5 (4) Alexander John Cameron Deane, Deputy 

3 (3) Jeremy Lewis Simons M.Sc., for three years 

3 (3) Robert Picton Seymour Howard, Deputy 

3 (3) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E.   

5 (2) Ian David Luder J.P., B.Sc.(Econ.), Alderman 

2 (2) Graeme Martyn Smith 

5 (1) Wendy Mead 

5 (1) Michael Welbank, M.B.E. 

Together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 
4. Terms of Reference 
 
 To be
[...]
 Surveyor 
 

For Information 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

The Operational Property Review is a cross-cutting Service Based Review which 
is taking a more strategic view of the operational assets the City of London 
Corporation has, with the aim of identifying opportunities to rationalise the 
Corporation’s operational property portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of 
property. The general fabric and condition of many of our operational properties 
is starting to deteriorate which impacts negatively on the experience of the users 
of those properties and the Corporation’s reputation as a consequence. 
 
Operational assets are an essential means by which the City of London 
Corporation provides the best possible services, whether through its statutory 
Local Authority functions, Charitable duties and responsibilities (e.g. Open 
Spaces), or supporting and promoting The City as the world leader in 
international finance and business services.  
 
Through this review, we aim to tackle the £40m ‘bow wave’ of maintenance costs 
we are currently pushing out year on year across all City of London Corporation 
assets. Ensuring property assets are efficiently managed and maintained, 
represent value for money in supporting service delivery and are fit for purpose is 
an important strand in improving efficiency and productivity. 

 
The first phase of workshops covering Departments with the most significant 
operational properties, have been held over the period April 2015 to June 2015. 
Workshops with the Markets and Consumer Protection, Open Spaces, 
Community and Children’s Services (DCCS) and Built Environment (DBE) 
Departments have strategically reviewed their operational properties and the 
work has identified potential opportunities in the short, medium and longer term to 
enable rationalisation and/or more effective utilisation of existing property assets. 
The following key themes of opportunities have emerged: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 Housing – commercial un
[...]
ted to take a more strategic view 
of the operational assets the City of London Corporation has, with the aim of:-  

 Investigating the current utilisation of assets – do they provide value for 
money? 

 Investigate current and future property requirements 

 Identifying opportunities to rationalise the Corporation’s operational property 
portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of property.  

 
11. As part of operational property review, Chief Officers were asked to review their 

operational asset base portfolio through a series of workshops to identify 
opportunities for rationalisation and improved efficiency. The aim has been to 
identify proposals for property rationalisation which are likely to deliver the 
greatest Value For Money (VFM) benefits. This work has necessarily been 
undertaken with full consideration of the reasons why property assets are held, 
how they contribute to service provision and what restrictions apply over their 
use.   
 

12. The first phase of workshops covering Departments with the most significant 
operational properties, have been held over the period April 2015 to June 2015. 
These discovery workshops focused on the Markets & Consumer Protection, 
Open Spaces, Department of Community and Children Services (DCCS) and 
Department of Built Environment (DBE).  
 

13. A further workshop was held at the end of October 2015, to review corporately, 
ways of working and Central London office accommodation (covering Guildhall, 
Irish Chambers, Walbrook Wharf Offices, and Lauderdale Place (DCCS/Barbican 
Housing office). This workshop, linked to the existing Guildhall Accommodation 
and Agile working projects explored opportunities to adopt more effective 
and efficient working methods through better use of space, adoption of flexible 
and more modern working methods enabling the rationalisation of central London 
office accommodation. An appetite to progress these modern ways of working 
and use of accommodation was confirmed
[...]
efficiency from 
rationalisation and more effective use of property can then be used to improve 
the quality and upkeep of the operational property portfolio in the future, and as a 
result support the continuation of the best possible service for the public.  
 
 

Background Papers 
Operational Property Review – Update report - 26th March 2015 (Public) 
Operational Property Review – Update report - RASC 16th July/CASC – 28th July 
2015 (Public) 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Graph of Unfunded cyclical building maintenance and renewal costs 
 

Page 14



Caroline Al-Beyerty    Peter Young 
Financial Services Director    Corporate Property Group Director 
 
T: 0207 332 1113 
E: caroline.albeyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:caroline.albeyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Funding shortfall

Appendix 1 - Operational Assets  

0

10000000

20000000

30000000

40000000

50000000

60000000

70000000

80000000

90000000

Total Requirement

Base

� Current provision insufficient 

� Choices are being made, creating 

the bow wave of £40m

� Funding gap each year, ranging 

from £1m to £41.8m

� Cumulative shortfall £158.5m by 

2034

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queen‟s Park  

Open Spaces & City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest 

 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

For information 

 

For information 

For information 

For information 

23 November  2015 

 

7 December 2015 

7 December 2015 

26 January 2016 

 

Subject:  

2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - 
Quarter 2   

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report summarises Open Spaces departmental performance against the 
2015/16 -17/18 business plan, at the end of the second quarter of this financial 
year. The report also includes the departmental roadmap and the relevant 
roadmap for each of division.   
 
At the end of quarter two, two programmes are reporting as amber: 

 Learning 

 Lodges 
All other programmes are green.   
 
The report also provides an update on progress against the business plan‟s 
Performance Indicators (PI‟s).  
  
 
Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note this report 
 

 
Main Report 

 
1. Background 

1.1. The business plan was approved by the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on 20 April 2015.  The business plan reflected our charitable 
objectives and our vision “to preserve and protect our world class green 
spaces for the benefit of our local communities and the environment”.   

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2. Roadmap progress 

2.1. Each Committee report includes the Open Spaces Departmental Roadmap 
as well as the relevant divisional roadmap.  In respect of the Open Spaces & 
City Gardens Committee, all roadmaps will be presented.    

2.2. Overall it can be seen that each programme has been making progress, 
although initiation was slightly slower than anticipated.  

2.3. As discussed previously at the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 
meeting, information on the progress of programmes will be provided „by 
exception only‟ i.e. where a programme is amber or red.   

 
Learning Amber 

(steady 
state) 

In order to deliver the Learning Programme a new operating 
model is required which involve realigning some staff roles 
and responsibilities at some Open Spaces. A timetable for 
this process has been developed and is being implemented.   

The City Bridge Trust funding application is under 
consideration and funding remains uncertain until a decision 
is made in late November. Alternate sources of funding are 
being identified and submissions made but have yet to be 
realised. 

This project is progressing well but remains amber due to 
funding and staffing uncertainties. 

Lodges  Amber 
(steady 
state)  

Various work streams are progressing. 

Support being received from City Surveyor and 
Remembrancer. 

T
[...]
nce requirements 

• Deliver tender for Queen’s Park  

• Deliver tender for Highgate Wood 

• West Ham Park Food 
Concession 

• Golders Hill Park Café tender 

• Parliament Hill Café tender  

• Parliament Hill Lido Cafe 

• OO produced  

• Coordinate Lease Terms; Finance and 
Insurance requirements 

• Preparatiion of specification and tender  of Parliament Hill, 
Parliament Hill Lido,Golders Hill Park Highgate Gate Wood 
and Queen's Park Cafes 

• Benchmarking exercise 
carried out and results 
provided. 

• Fees and charges report 
presented to committes for 
approaval 

• Analysis of the costs of 
providing events 
 

• Professional 
Consualtion 

• Options development & 
business case for One O'Clock 
Club 

• Options 
evaluation , 
Zoo & Farm 

• Business case 
for preferred 
option at 
Zoo/Farm 

• Personal 
Consulation 
 

• SLA with Heath Hands 

• Outline Feasibility Study for the Heath Information Point, 
working with City Surveyors 

• OO for Hive and 
Heath Information 
Point produced. 

• Action plans developed and agreed with City Surveyor 

• LTA - Develop brief for stakeholder engagement / Procure company to 
deliver Stakeholder consultation/engagement. 

• 1st October fee 
increases 

• Review Subissions 

• Appoint 
Leases 

• Application  submitted to 
HLF. 

• Funding application rejected, 
reconvene The Kiln Project 
Working Groupp to review and 
reassess the application 
 

• Resubmit application to 
HLF, following review 
and reassement.. 

• Identification of Pop Up catering facility 
Opportunities and development of OO 

• Staff 
Training • Impliement Operating Model • Review Operating Model 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
 
 

7 December 2015 

Subject: 
Oak Processionary Moth impact on City of London Open 
Spaces in 2015 and future plans 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provid
[...]
down is also provided in Appendix 3 of the movement between the 2015/16 
Local Risk Original Budget and the 2015/16 Local Risk Latest Approved Budget. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

 Review the provisional 2016/17 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 

  

 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces, 
to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other reviews, and 
changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any changes over £50,000 
would be reported to Committee.  

 

 If specific service based review proposals included with this budget report are 
rejected by the Committee, or other Committees request that further 
proposals are pursued, that the substitution of other suitable proposals for a 
corresponding amount is delegated to the Town Clerk in discussion with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the relevant Committee. If the substituted 
saving is not considered to be straight forward in nature, then the Town Clerk 
shall also consult the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of the Policy and 
Resources Committee prior to approving an alternative proposal(s). 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages almost 11,000 acres of 
historic and natural Open Spaces for public recreation and enjoyment. This 
includes City Gardens which is funded from the City Fund as part of the City 
Corporation’s local authority functions, Bunhill Fields, and the Open Spaces 
Directorate which co-ordinates the management of the Department and works in 
co-operation with other Departments on cross service projects and corporative 
initiatives, both of which are funded through City’s Cash.  

2. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2016/17. The R
[...]
 to the 2015/16 Latest Approved 

Budget is within the additional works programme across Bunhill Fields and City Gardens. As the 
Additional Works Programme is awarded each year and each programme lasts 3 years the 
budgets are phased over the life of the project and are profiled based on the operational need of 
the client, the complexity of the design, appropriate timing of the work and the tender process. 
This results in a constant movement of the budgets, especially between financial years, however 
these changes are reported to the Corporate Asset Sub Committee on a bi-monthly basis. 

 
c)     The increase of £92,000 in Supplies & Services is mainly due to agreed carry forwards for 

professional and consultancy fees in the Directorate as part of the Service Based Review. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Committee(s): Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

7th December 2015 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update December 2015  

Public 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens Committee on management and operational activities across the City 
Gardens section since October 2015.  

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget 

 
1. The City Gardens budget is in line with agreed budget profiles.  

 
Personnel 
 
2. A full complement of staff is in place. Two members of the team were 

recognised in the Celebrating Our People Awards which took place on 6th 
November 2015 in the categories of Best Newcomer and Excellent Customer 
Service, respectively. 
  

Operational Activities 

3. The City Gardens team have completed planting out the seasonal spring 
bedding during November; nectar rich species have been selected where 
possible. 

4. Officers are working with the Barbican Estate team to plan and implement the 
second phase of replacing a further
[...]
 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 To review the terms of reference of the Committee
	OS co

	5 Operational Property
	Operational Property  - Appendix 1

	6 2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - Quarter 2
	Master OS Roadmap 11.11.15
	151119 Parks  Gardens Roadmap
	151118 Cemetery and Crematorium Roadmap
	151118 Burnham and Commons Roadmap
	151119 Epping Roadmap
	151117 North London Roadmap

	7 Oak Processionary Moth impact on City of London Open Spaces in 2015 and future plans
	OSC - OPM Appendix One OPM Infestations September 2015
	OSC - OPM Appendix Two OPM Pheramone trap locations
	OSC - OPM Appendix Three Moth trap findings

	8 Revenue & Capital Budgets - 2015/16 & 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Update from the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Revenue and Capital Budgets Non Public Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 7 December 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 7 December 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk‟s Department 
Caroline Al-Beyerty  -    Financial Services Director 
Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
 
Lucy Murphy 
Gerry Kiefer 

- Superintendent, Parks & Gardens 
- West Ham Park Manager 
- Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Nigel Lefton 
Roger Adams 

- Remembrancer's Department 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Alderman Gordon Haines, Wendy Mead, 
John Beyer and Deputy Alex Deane. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
No declarations were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 



Open Spaces Bill 
The Remembrancer informed Members that the Open Spaces Bill had been 
deposited in Parliament on 27th November 2015. The first reading was due to 
take place in January 2016, with a second reading soon after. Members 
thanked all the Officers who had been involved for their work and commended 
useful and in depth consultation which had taken place.  
 
St Mary-At-Hill Churchyard Gateway 4 
Officers informed Members that the St Mary-At-Hill Churchyard Gateway 4 
project had been approved by the Project Sub Committee at their meeting on 
4th November 2015, subject to all funding being provided as stated in the report.  
 

4. TO REVIEW THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk regarding the terms of 
reference and frequency of meetings. The Committee agreed that they had 
considered some light agendas over the past year and it would be helpful to 
investigate the possibility of altering the frequency of meetings from six to five 
meetings per annum. The Town Clerk agreed to submit a report with proposed 
dates for five meetings in the 2017/18 municipal year to the February 2016 
Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved – that the terms of reference be agreed by the Committee.  
 

5. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor in 
relation to the Operational Property review and noted that this was a cross-
cutting Service Based Review which was taking a more strategic view of the 
operational assets the City of London Corporation had. The review aimed to 
identify opportunities to rationalise the Corporation‟s operational property 
portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of property. 
 
Members were informed that this report would now be considered by the 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee and then the Resource Allocation Committee 
in December 2015. Services Committees would then receive reports for 
decision from January 2016 onwards. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE - 
QUARTER 2  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
summarising the performance against the 2015/16 – 2017/18 business plan. 
With regards to the Learning Programme, Members were informed that this had 
now achieved a „green‟ rating as the City Bridge Trust funding application had 
been approved. Alternative sources of funding were also identified and 
submissions made but had yet to be realised. In response to a query, Officers 
agreed to include information regarding unsuccessful funding bids in the annual 
report for the Committee‟s information. 
 



Officers informed Members that the ten green flag awards and six heritage 
awards had been retained by the City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH IMPACT ON CITY OF LONDON OPEN 
SPACES IN 2015 AND FUTURE PLANS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces that 
provided an update on the OPM population and its management at the North 
London Open Spaces, following the discovery of caterpillars and nests at 
Queen‟s Park and Hampstead Heath in June 2015. Members were advised that 
the total spend on inspections, admin time and nest removals in 2015 had been 
£9,480 and this figure was expected to rise year on year as more nests were 
found and more treatment required. 
 
In response to a query from Members, Officers said public notices were 
displayed to raise awareness regarding OPM which should help identify the 
pest. Members agreed that it was very difficult to identify the pest until it was 
too late but hoped that raising public awareness would help the situation in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the revenue and capital budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
Resolved – that the following be approved: 

 The budget for submission to the Finance Committee; and 
  

 Authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open 
Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any changes 
over £50,000 would be reported to Committee.  

 
 

9. UPDATE FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS  
The Committee received an update on management and operational activities 
across the City Gardens section since October 2015. Members noted that the 
Superintendent and City Surveyor were consulting with Transport for London 
regarding the layout of the proposed Cycle Superhighway to ensure deliveries 
to the City Gardens depot could still be made in a suitable manner.  
 
In response to a query, it was noted that “Voluntary No Smoking” signs around 
some open spaces had encouraged the public to not smoke in these areas. 
Officers said that there had only been one complaint received to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

14. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS NON PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The appendix was considered in consultation with the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question.   
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


